

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 45311-8-II

---

UNION BANK NA,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL J. MOORE and JEANNINE K. MOORE,

Appellants,

and

MARK D. NOWELS and the marital community of  
MARK D. NOWELS and KRISTY NOWELS,

Defendants.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Mark B. Anderson, WSBA #25895  
Anderson Law Firm PLLC  
1119 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1305  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
253-327-1750

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 4**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5**

    A. Frontier Bank Grants the Loan..... 5

    B. Union Bank Elects to Non-Judicially Foreclose and *Then* Bring  
        a Deficiency Action..... 6

    C. The Express Terms of the Loan Documents Drafted by the  
        Bank. .... 7

        1. The Obligations Secured by the Deed of Trust ..... 8

        2. The Interrelationship of the Promissory Note, the Guaranty,  
            and the Deed of Trust. .... 9

        3. The Guaranty’s “Waiver” Provision ..... 10

    D. Union Bank Moves for Summary Judgment..... 10

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

    A. The Standard of Review..... 11

    B. The Summary Judgment Standard. .... 12

    C. The *Cornerstone* Decision is Dispositive Here..... 13

    D. Core's Deed of Trust Secured the Moores' Guaranty ..... 16

    E. Washington’s Anti–Deficiency Statute RCW 61.24.100  
        Prohibits a Deficiency Judgment on the Moores’ Guaranty .... 19

    F. Frontier Bank and Union Bank Forfeited Their Right to Pursue  
        the Guarantors ..... 22

G.	The Moores Could Not and Did Not Waive the Statutory Protections of RCW 61.24.100 - the Guaranty “Waiver” Provision is Void, Unenforceable, and Contrary to Public Policy. ....	24
1.	The “Waiver” Provision is not Effective to Modify the Requirements and Protections of the Deed of Trust Act.....	26
2.	The “Waiver” Provision is Insufficiently Specific to be Enforceable.....	32
3.	Enforcement of the “Waiver” Provision Would Violate Public Policy. ....	34
	<b>REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES.....</b>	<b>36</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>38</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Adams v. King County</u> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	27
<u>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC</u> , 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005) .....	20
<u>B &amp; D Leasing Co. v. Ager</u> , 50 Wn.App. 299, 748 P.2d 652 (1988) .....	12
<u>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</u> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
<u>Bellevue Square Managers v. Granberg</u> , 2 Wn.App. 760, 469 P.2d 969 (1970) .....	12
<u>Birkeland v. Corbett</u> , 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.3d 635 (1958) .....	32
<u>Cathay Bank v. Lee</u> , 14 Cal. App. 1533 (1993) .....	32
<u>Diamond B Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls School Dist.</u> , 117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003) .....	17
<u>First Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Cornerstone Homes &amp; Dev., LLC</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 314 P.3d 420 (2013) .....	passim
<u>First Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Reikow</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 313 P.3d 1208 (2013) .....	3, 33
<u>Fluke Capital Mgmt. Services, Co. v. Richmond</u> , 106 Wn.2d 614, 724 P.2d 356 (1986) .....	35
<u>Godfrey v. Hartford Ins. Co.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001) .....	29
<u>Grandview Inland Fruit Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 189 Wash. 590, 66 Pac. 827 (1937) .....	34
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....	12
<u>Hearst Comm., Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	11

<u>Herskovits v. Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound</u> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983).....	12
<u>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. v. Pollock</u> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 147 P.2d 310 (1944) .....	11
<u>Jacobsen v. State</u> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977) .....	12
<u>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the West</u> , 88 Wn.2d 718, 565 P.2d 812 (1977) .....	35
<u>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</u> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	27
<u>Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am. v. Salopek</u> , 57 Wn.App. 242, 787 P.2d 963, review denied 114 Wn.2d 1029, 793 P.2d 975 (1990) .....	12
<u>Metropolitan Mortgage &amp; Sec. Co, Inc. v. Becker</u> , 64 Wn. App. 626, 825 P.2d 360 (1992) .....	37
<u>Mostrom v. Pettibon</u> , 25 Wn. App. 158, 607 P.2d 864 (1980) .....	13
<u>Murphy v. Campbell Investment Co.</u> , 79 Wn.2d 417, 486 P.2d 417 (1971) .....	34
<u>National Electric Contractor's Ass'n v. Riverland</u> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	27
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</u> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	12
<u>Old Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Seattle Smashers Corp.</u> , 36 Wn. App. 688, 691, 676 P.2d 1034 (1984) .....	3
<u>Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Ostrander</u> , 6 Wn. App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971).....	19
<u>Preston v. Duncan</u> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960) .....	13
<u>Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia</u> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679 (2012) .....	16

<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Titan Financial Corp.</u> , 22 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<u>Schroeder v. Excelsior</u> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	passim
<u>Security State Bank v. Burk</u> , 100 Wn. App. 94, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000) .....	34
<u>Shoreline Community College Dist. v. Employment Security Dept.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992) .....	34
<u>Tanner Elec. Coop. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light</u> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301(1996) .....	16
<u>Thompson v. Smith</u> , 58 Wn. App. 361, 793 P.2d 449 (1990) .....	21, 23, 35
<u>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) .....	20
<u>Union Bank v. Gradsky</u> , 265 Cal. App. 2d 40 (1968) .....	32
<u>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</u> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013) .....	29
<u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</u> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	27
<u>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.</u> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991) .....	13
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	13
<u>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins., Inc.</u> , 167 Wn.App. 758, 275 P.3d 339, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1008, 285 P.3d 885 (2012) .....	11

**Statutes**

California Civil Code § 2856.....32

Ch. 61.24 RCW.....2

Ch. 7.04 RCW.....29

RCW 4.84.330 .....36, 37

RCW 6.21.080 .....20

RCW 6.23.010 .....20

RCW 6.23.020 .....20

RCW 61.12.060 .....20

RCW 61.12.070 .....20

RCW 61.12.080 .....20

RCW 61.24.100 .....passim

RCW 61.24.100(1).....21, 22

RCW 61.24.100(10).....passim

RCW 61.24.100(5).....33

RCW 61.24.100(9).....23, 26

**Rules**

RAP 18.1(b).....36

**Treatises**

67 Wash. L. Rev. 235, RIGHTS OF WASHINGTON JUNIOR LIENORS  
IN NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURE, Washington Mutual Savings  
Bank v. United States (1992)..... 19
